

**United States District Court for the
District Of Maryland
[Northern Division]**

ESTATE OF WILLIAM MADDEN, et al.

Plaintiffs,

v.

SOUTHWEST AIRLINES, CO.

Defendant.

Civil Action No.: 1:21-cv-00672-SAG

**THE ESTATE OF WILLIAM MADDEN'S AND CAROL MADDEN'S MEMORANDUM
IN OPPOSITION TO SOUTHWEST AIRLINES CO.'S MOTION
TO DISMISS PLAINTIFF'S COMPLAINT
[HEARING REQUESTED]**

DAN R. MASTROMARCO

Bar ID: 18243

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

THE MASTROMARCO FIRM, LLP

703 Giddings Avenue, Suite U6

Annapolis, MD 21401

T: 410.349.1725

F: 410.268.1597

Email: danmastromarco@gmail.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TOPIC	PAGE
Table of Authorities	
I. Introduction	1
II. Factual Background	1
III. Standard of Review	4
IV. Arguments	6
A. Southwest Urges a Bright-Line No-Duty Test: ‘ <i>Because Mr. Madden was Not a Southwest Employee, Ipso Facto, Southwest Can Owe him No Duty of Care</i> ’	6
B. The Proper Legal Standard for Determining Duty Under These Circumstances	8
C. A Special Relationship is Not Needed for a Legal Duty to Exist in This Circumstance.	15
D. Distinguishing the Holdings Cited by the Defendant from the Case at Bar	19
E. When the Proper Standard is Applied, Was A Owed to Mr. Madden?	29
V. Conclusion	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Topic	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adams v. Owens- Illinois, Inc.</i> , 119 Md. App. 395 (1998)	19, 21, 22, 26, 27
<i>Ashburn v. Anne Arundel County</i> , 306 Md. 617 (1986)	8, 13
<i>B.N. v. K.K.</i> , 312 Md. 135 (1988)	16, 19
<i>Barclay v. Briscoe</i> , 427 Md. 270 (2012)	9, 13
<i>Balt. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Flippo</i> , 348 Md. 680 (1998)	19
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	4
<i>Blondell v. Littlepage</i> , 991 A.2d 80 (Md. 2010)	9
<i>Bobo v. State</i> 346 Md. 706 (1997)	8
<i>Cash & Carry America, Inc. v. Roof Solutions, Inc.</i> , 223 Md. App. 451 (2015)	4, 11, 12
<i>Council of Co-Owners Atlantis Condominium, Inc. v.</i> <i>Whiting-Turner Contracting Co.</i> , 308 Md. 18 (1986)	10, 11
<i>Dehn v. Edgecombe</i> , 384 Md. 606 (2005)	25, 26
<i>DiMarco v. Lynch Homes–Chester County, Inc.</i> , 525 Pa. 558 (1990)	26
<i>Doe v. Pharmacia & Upjohn Co.</i> , 388 Md. 407 (2005)	13, 24
<i>Dyer v. Maryland State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 187 F. Supp. 3d 599 (D. Md. 2016) (4th Cir. 2017)	1
<i>E. Coast Repair & Fabrication, LLC v. U.S. Through Dept.</i> <i>of the Navy</i> , 492 F. Supp. 3d 625 (E.D. Va. 2020)	5
<i>Edwards v. City of Goldsboro</i> , 178 F.3d 231 (4th Cir.1999)	4, 5
<i>Eid v. Duke</i> , 373 Md. 2 (2003)	26
<i>Eisel v. Bd. of Educ. of Montgomery County</i> , 597 A.2d 447 (Md. 1991)	13, 14, 15, 32
<i>Farm Mut. Automobile Ins. Co. v. Slade Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 381 F. Supp. 3d 536 (D. Md. 2019)	5
<i>Faya v. Almaraz</i> , 329 Md. 435 (1993)	19
<i>Ga. Pac., LLC v. Farrar</i> , 432 Md. 523 (2013)	19
<i>Giarratano v. Johnson</i> , 521 F.3d 298 (4th Cir.2008)	4
<i>Goldfarb v. Mayor and City Council of Baltimore</i> , 791 F.3d 500 (4th Cir. 2015)	5
<i>Henley v. Prince George's Cnty.</i> , 305 Md. 320 (1986)	13
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	
<i>In re New York City Asbestos Litig.</i> , 840 N.E. 2d 115 (N.Y. 2005)	19, 27
<i>Jacques v. First Nat'l Bank</i> , 307 Md. 527 (1986)	10, 12, 14, 31
<i>Jeffers v. Harrison-Bailey</i> , 16-CV-03683-JFM, 2017 WL 1089186, at *2 (D. Md. Mar. 21, 2017)	5
<i>Landaverde v. Navarro</i> , 238 Md. App.. 224 (2018)	8-13, 23, 29

<i>Lemon v. Stewart</i> , 111 Md. App. 511 (1996)	25, 26
<i>McCance v. Lindau</i> , 63 Md.App. 504 (1985)	19
<i>Miller v. Ford Motor Co. (In re Certified Question)</i> 740 N.W.2d 206 (Mich. 2007)	19, 22, 23, 28
<i>Nemet Chevrolet, Ltd. v. Consumeraffairs.com, Inc.</i> , 591 F.3d 250 (4th Cir. 2009)	4
<i>Nesbit v. Gov’s Employees Inc. Co.</i> , 382 MD 65 (2004)	4
<i>Norfolk & W. R. Co. v. Ayers</i> , 538 U.S. 135 (2003)	28
<i>Novell, Inc. v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 505 F.3d 302 (4th Cir.2007)	4
<i>Philips v. Pitt Cnty. Mem. Hosp.</i> , 572 F.3d 176 (4th Cir.2009)	5
<i>Rensburg v. Montgomery</i> , 376 Md. 568 (2003)	9
<i>Satterfield v. Breeding Insulation Company</i> , 266 S.W.3d 347 (Tenn.2008)	23
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007)	5
<i>Skillings v. Allen</i> , 143 Minn. 323, 173 N.W. 663 (1919)	
<i>Sumo v. Garda World</i> , 1010,SEPT.TERM,2016, 2017 WL 2962819, at *4 (Md. Spec. App. July 12, 2017)	26
<i>Valentine v. On Target, Inc.</i> , 353 Md. 544 (1999)	3, 4, 12
<i>Walker v. Kelly</i> , 589 F.3d 127 (4th Cir. 2009)	5
<i>Warr v. JMGM Group, LLC</i> , 70 A.3d 347 (Md. 2013)	12, 13, 14
<i>Washington Metro. Area Transit Auth. V. Seymour</i> , 387 MD 217 (2005)	9

Statutes and Rules

FRCP Rule 12(b)(6)	1, 2, 4
Courts and Judicial Proceedings (“CJP”) §6-401	1
CJP §7-401	1
CJP §3–902	1
CJP §3–904	1
49 U.S.C. §§44728	5

Books

Prosser and Keeton on the Law of Torts (5th ed. 1984) 16	<i>Passim</i> 4, 8-9, 12, 15,
---	-------------------------------

Restatements

Restatement Torts (Second) §314	15, 17, 18, 25
Restatement Torts (Second) §315	15, 17, 18, 25
Restatement Torts (Third) §37	16, 17, 25
Restatement Torts (Third) §7	16, 18, 24

Articles

Benjamin C. Zipursky and John C.P. Goldberg, The Restatement (Third) and the Place of Duty in Negligence Law, 54 Vand. L. Rev. 657 (2001)	8
Hylton, Keith N., Duty in Tort Law: An Economic Approach, 75 Ford. L. Rev. 1501 (2006)	2
